ENGINEERS GEOSCIENTISTS MANITOBA

IN THE MATTER OF:	John L. Rocke, P. Eng., of the City of Winnipeg, Province of Manitoba, a Professional Engineer registered in the Province of Manitoba				
AND IN THE MATTER OF:	The Engineering and Geoscientific Professions Act,				

C.C.S.M. c. E120

ORDER OF THE INVESTIGATION COMMITTEE (under section 35(1)(f) of *The Engineering and Geoscientific Professions Act*, C.C.S.M. c. E120)

ENGINEERS GEOSCIENTISTS MANITOBA 870 PEMBINA HIGHWAY WINNIPEG, MB R3M 2M7

ENGINEERS GEOSCIENTISTS MANITOBA

IN THE MATTER OF:	John L. Rocke, P. Eng., of the City of Winnipeg, Prov				
	of Manitoba, a Professional Engineer registered in the				
	Province of Manitoba				

AND IN THE MATTER OF: *The Engineering and Geoscientific Professions Act*, C.C.S.M. c. E120

ORDER OF THE INVESTIGATION COMMITTEE

WHEREAS John Rocke, P. Eng. ("Mr. Rocke"), of the City of Winnipeg, Province of Manitoba, is registered as a professional engineer in the Province of Manitoba;

AND WHEREAS on or about December 08, 2020, Engineers Geoscientists Manitoba ("EGM") received a complaint against Mr. Rocke.

AND WHEREAS the complaint against Mr. Rocke was reviewed and investigated by the investigation committee, following which the investigation committee concluded that Mr. Rocke had committed professional misconduct or unskilled practice of professional engineering;

AND WHEREAS on or about March 15, 2022, the investigation committee formulated a draft charge and penalty against Mr. Rocke, and thereafter, consulted with a member of the discipline committee of EGM regarding the appropriateness of the penalty;

AND WHEREAS Mr. Rocke consents to the registration of a conviction in relation to the aforementioned charge and the imposition of the aforementioned penalty;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 35(1)(f) of *The Engineering and Geoscientific Professions Act*, C.C.S.M. c. E120, the investigation committee may, after review or investigation of a complaint, and with the written consent of the investigated person, formulate a charge, register a conviction and impose any penalty that the discipline committee could have imposed;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED ON THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF JOHN ROCKE THAT:

- 1. Mr. Rocke be and is hereby convicted on the charge attached hereto at Appendix 'A';
- 2. Mr. Rocke be and is hereby reprimanded;
- 3. Mr. Rocke be and is hereby ordered to pay fifty (50) percent of the costs associated with the review by Woodall Structural Engineering, in the amount of \$2636.00; and
- 4. Mr. Rocke's name and the circumstances relevant to the finding of professional misconduct or unskilled practice of professional engineering shall be published in accordance with EGM's policy on publication.

DATED at the City of Winnipeg, Province of Manitoba, this _____ day of _____, 2022.

John Doering, P. Eng., FCSE, FEC, FCAE Chair, Investigation Committee

CONSENT OF MEMBER PURSUANT TO SECTION 35(1)(f):

I, John Rocke, hereby provide my written consent pursuant to section 35(1)(f) of *The Engineering and Geoscientific Professions Act*, C.C.S.M. c. E120, to the formulation of the charge, registration of a conviction and imposition of the penalty, on the terms as referenced above.

John Rocke

Appendix 'A'

THE ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND GEOSCIENTISTS OF THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA

IN THE MATTER OF:	John L. Rocke, P.Eng. a Professional Engineer registered in the Province of Manitoba				
AND IN THE MATTER OF:		ENGINEERING SSIONS ACT	AND	GEOSCIENTIFIC	

CHARGE

The Investigation Committee of the Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of the Province of Manitoba formulates the following charge.

John L. Rocke, P.Eng., while registered as a professional engineer in the Province of Manitoba, displayed conduct which constitutes professional misconduct or unskilled practice in that:

In the course of providing engineering services for structural renovations to the residence at 623 Langevin St. in Winnipeg, Mr. Rocke displayed a lack of knowledge of or lack of skill or judgment in the practice of professional engineering, in violation of s. 46(1)(e) of *The Engineering and Geoscientific Professions Act.*

Particulars

.

On or about September 24, October 12 and October 26, 2020, Mr. Rocke sealed drawings for structural renovations to the residence at 623 Langevin St. in Winnipeg, which involved the removal of a partition wall to open the main floor of a residence. In the course of providing structural engineering services, Mr. Rocke:

- 1. Failed to include sufficient detail to ensure safe construction and to enable the design to be checked, and
- 2. Issued a design that was not in accordance with good engineering practice and the required standards or codes.

DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this <u>day of</u> 2022.

John Doering, P. Eng. FCSE, FEC, FCAE Chair, Investigation Committee